
LM 

Dec ision No • ____ 7'-4_8:a.8~9 ___ _ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In che Maccer of che Applicctio~ of ) 
the Southern californiaWoter Company ) 
for an order authorizing it to ) 
increase the rates and charges for ~ 
'iiater service in its Barstow District. ) 

!n the Matter of the Application of 
Southern California Water Compa~y for 
authority to effect an increase in 
water rates in its Barstow District to 
offset the increased Federal income 
taxes resulting from the 10% Surcharge 
i~posed by the Revenue and Expenditure 
Control Act of 1963. 

) 

~ 

Application No. 49861 
(Filed December 7, 1967) 

Application No. 50451 
(Filed July 31, 1968) 

OrMelveny & Myers, by Donn. B. Miller, for applicant. 
Cvril M. Saroyan, Counsel, ana Chester OR Newman, 

tor the Commission staff. 

OPINION -----_ .... 

Applicant Southern California Water Company seeks authority 

to increase rates for water service in its Darstow District. 

Public hearing on Application No. 49861 was held befo~e 

Examine= Catey in Barstow on July 10 and 11, 1968. Copies of the 

application had been served and notice of hearing had been published 

and posted, in accordance with this Commission's rules of procedure. 

The matte~ was submitted on July 11, 1968, with the understanding 

tha:: the effect of a recent income tax s'urch.arge would be considered· ' 

concurrently if an eppropriatc pleading were timely filed o Appli­

cation No~ 50451, filed 3u.1y 31, 1968, covers :h.is issue. 

-1-



e e 
A. 4.9861, 50451 1m * 

1/ 
Testimony on behalf of applicant was prcsented- by the 

assistant to its president, its vice-president, :l.ts rate and valuation 

department assistant manager, and its consulting accountant. The 
1/ 

Commission staff present~tion- was made through an accountant and two 

engineers. The Bcrstcw City Manager testified ~egarding the i:por­

tance of applic~~tts water rights to t~e public in the Barstow area. 

Service Area and Water System 

Applicant owns and operates water systems in eighteen 

districts and an electric system in on~ cistric~, all in California. 

Its Barstow Distriet includes the City of Barstow, the nearby 

community of Lenwood, and adja~cnt unincorporated areas of San 

Bernardino County. 

The Barstow District includes three systems which are not 

phYSically interconnected but) except for Some historical differences 

in rates for general metered service, are maintained and operated as 

a single entity. !he area served by those systems has mosely 

residential and business customers. 

All of the water s~pply for this district now is obtained 

from applicant's 14 wells. A~ sooe future date) an additional supply~ 

conSisting of Feather River water to be transpor~c~ under the C~li~ 

fornia Water Plan, will be available through the Mojave Water Agency .. 

the distribution systems include about 80 miles of m3ins, 

ranging in cize up ~~ 16-inch~ There arc soout 5)800 metered ser­

vices, six private fire prote~tion services and 415 public fire 

hydrants~ Seven reservoirs and storage tanl(s~ with appureenant 

~ooster p~ps and p=essure regulators, maintain sys~em ?ressure 

1/ Tes:imony relating to o'v"c'!:311 co::pany operations h<9.d beer:. pre­
sented by witneea(~s for ap91ic.al.1t and the staff in App1ic.2tions 
Nos. 49420, 49681 and 49938, the Southwest, Orange County and 
Pom.ona Valley Districts r.g,te proceedings. This testimony was 
incorporated by rE~ference in ~he record in Application No. 4986l .. 

-2-



A. 49861, 50451 1m 

and provide storage in eleven zones within the three separate 

distribution systems. The addition of another reservoir, designated 

Rimrock Reservoir, is scheduled for the near future. In all of the 

Barstow District zones, ~pplicant has provided protection against 

the effects of power failures by having seve:al of its pump$ driven 

by gas engines and the rest driven by electric motors. 

Barstow Heights Community Services District 

Some 12 to 15 years ago, a group of people living on 1-1/47 

2w l/2- and 5-acre homesteaded parcels of property adjacent to appli­

cant's service area southeast of Barstow requested applicant to 

prepare estimates of the amount they would have to advance, under 

ap~licant's main extension rule, for facilities to provide them 

with water service. Applicant estimated that the amount to be 

~dvanced wo~ld be in the range of $50,000 to $75,000, depending 

upon the number of customers to be served. 

The potential custcmers were unable to raise the ~ecessary 

cash fo= the main extension. Applicant's vice-president tectified 

that, in lieu of advancing the ~~imum of $75,000 which would have 

been subject to refund as more customers were added from time to 

time, the group formed Barstow Heights Community Services District 

(BHCSD) and subjected the property within the district to ~ssess­

m~nts for bond indebtedness totalling about $200,000 for the 

installation of water distrib~tion facilities to be owned by BHCSD. 

Applicant then entered into a five-year agreement with BHCSD whereby 

applicant ope=ates the system, runs the pumps, resds the meters 

ar.d bills the customers on behalf of BHCSD, for certain specified 

fees. Applicant was authorized by Decision No. 59843, dated March 

29, 1960, in Application No. 41959, to carry out the terms of that 

agreement. Another five-year agreement, which is essentially an 

-3-



A. 49861, 50451 1m 

extension of the original agreement, was filed with the Commission 

by advice letter on April 18, 1968. 

Applicant records revenues and expenses resultir.g from 

the BHCSD contract "bclo't-7 the line" as nonoperating revenues. A 

staff accountant testified that, under the uniform sys:em of accounts 

prescribed by this Commission, such transactions should bc recorded 

rfcbove the line" in Account No. 785, Merchandise,. Jobbing and Con­

trect Work. Applic~nt concurs and intends to modify its acco~~ti~g. 

Aside from the proper accounting procedure in special 

situations such as under the BHCSD contract, it is important that 

other customers in the district not be required to subsidize the 

service to BHCSD if eh~enses exceed revenues uncler the contract. 

Both applicant and the staff have attempted to avoid such subsidy 

by treating the revenues and expenses under the contract, for rate­

making p~xposes, as nonoperating revenues and expenses. Another 

approach would be to treat them as operating revenues and expenses 

but, for rate-making purposes, to include additional hypothetical 

revenues as though revenues eq~alled expenses under the co~tract. 

The latter approach would be more consistent with tee prescribed 

~ccounting procedure, but the end result would be ident1cel with 

the approach used by ~pplicant and the staff. 

Service 

Pield investigations of applicsnt's operations in its 

B~rstow District were made by the Comoission staff~ Plant and 

facilities were ir.spccted, pressures checked, customers interviewee) 

ar.d applicant's records ex~cined. Water pressure in the various 

zones was fou~d to be within the limits prescribed by Ger.cral O=de= 

No. 103 at the time of the inspections • 

.. 4-



A. 49861, 50451 1m 

The Con::mis'sion' s informal complaint file for 1967 and 1968 

was reviewed by the staff and no service complaints regarding 

pressure or quality of water were found. A st~ff review of the low 

pressure complaints found in applicant'~ files i~dicated that, wh~le 

pressures at the various compl~inantsr addresses were lower than at 

other locations in the area, they were all higher than the 2S-pound 

cinimum prescribed by General Order No. 103. The staffts interviews 

with custome=s and reviews of 3pplicant's complaint file indicate 

that customers experience low pressure in several of the zones at 

the time of peak load. Interconnection of several of the zo~es 

has improved this situa:ion and completion of the Rimrock Reservoir 

should overcome any re~ining deficiency. 

No customers entered an appearance, testified, or even 

attended the hearing. 

Rc:l.tes 

Applicent's present tariffs include separate scr.ed~les 

for general metered se:-vice (ot'l.e for the Westside 'I'ariff Area an.d 

cne for the rest of the Barstow Dist=ict), an option~l special 

schedule for essentially off-peak metered servicc~ and two separate 

b~t similar schedules for fire hydrant service in the Westside and 

Barstow Tcriff Areas. In addition, applicant's present company-wide 

schedules for temporary flat rate service, private fire protection 

service a~d service to applicane's employees are new applicab:e 

'to the B.:lrstow District. 

A?plic~ntrs pres~nt gencrsl metered service rates for tn~ 

Barstow District w~re est~blished in 1964~ at which time applic~~t 

volunt~riiy reduced the previous rates in recognition of a rcdcc~io~ 

in Federal income tax rates. 

-5-



A. 49861, 50451 1m 

Applicant proposes to increase and consolidate its Barstow 

District (Barstow ~nd Westside Tariff Areas) gen~ral metered service 

rates, to increase the off-peak rates, to conver.t the present mini­

mum charge type schedules for general metered service into the 

service charge type of rate, to increase private fire protection 

service rates and to consolidate the present public fire hydr~nt 

service rates into a single schedule. 

The following Table I presents a comparison of applicant's 

present general and off-peak metered service rates in the Barstow 

ancl Westside Tariff Areas with those proposed by applicant. 

TABLE I 

COMPARISON OF MONTF.rr~Y RATES 

Item 

General Metered Service 

Minimum or Service Charge 
First 1,200 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 
Next 1,800 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 
Next 7,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 
Next140,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 
OverlSO,OOO cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 

Off-Peak Metered Service 

Minimum or Service Charge 
First 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 
Next 17,900 cu.ft.) per 100 cu.ft. 
Next 122,100 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 
Over 150,000 c~.ft.) per 100 cu.ft. 

Present 
Barstow Westside 

$ 2.75* 
.00* 
.15 
.13 
.12 
.07 

$35.001! 
.004ft 
.001! 
.12 
.06 

$ 3.10* 
.00* 
.19 
.. 13 
.12 
.Oi 

+ Proposed 

$ 2 .. 15~· 
0169 
.. 169 
.. 169 
.129 
.086 

$20.001; 
..159 
.11 
.11 
.076 

* Minimum charge or service charge for 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter. 
A graduated scale of increa~ed charges is provided for 
l.:lrge= meters. 

# Minimum charge or service charge for 4-inch meter. A 
graduated scale of incrcas~d charges is provided for 
10lrgct' tl'!.cters. 

+ Until the 10% surcharge on Federal income t.:lX is removed, 
bills computed under these rates will be increased by 2.85%. 

-6-



e 
A. 49861, 50451 1m 

For the ave~age of about 2,700 cubic feet per ~~nth used 

by commercial customers in this distr.ict, through a S/8 x 3/4-inch 

meter the monthly charge in the Barstow Tariff Area will inerease 

34 percent, from $5.00 under present rates to $6.72 under the rates 

proposed in the original application. Because of the presently 

higher level of rates in the Westside Tariff Area, for a customer 

using 2,700 cubic feet per month, the monthly charge will increase 

13 percent~ from $5.95 under present rates to $6.72 under the rates 

proposed in the original application. The operations of the two 

p=esent tariff arees are now sufficiently integrated that separate 

rates for the two areas are no longer warranted. The tempora~ 

2.85 percent surch:;l:::ge will c:;.dd $0.19 to the 3V(~rage monthly charges. 

Applica.nt's present "company-~ic!err pri,/"atc fire protection 

service schedule excludes five specific districts. In rate pro­

ceedings involving those districts, the Commission found that a 

monthly charge of $2 per inch diameter of service was reasonable, 

rather than the $1 per inch set forth in the "com?any-wide1t schedule. 

Eventually, when all districts have had rate proceedings, the present 

"company-wide" schedule can be replaced with .l revised schedule. 

In the meantime, as each district is covered by a rnte p=oeceding, 

a sep~rate increased schedule is authorized for th3t district. 

Results of Operation 

Witnesses for applicant and the Commission staff have 

anakyzed and ~stimated applicant's operational results o Summarized 

in ':.::lble II, from applicQ.nt's Exhibit No.1 and the staff r s Exhib~.e 

No. 8 are the estimated results of operation for the test year 1968~ 

unclcr present rstes and under those proposed by applican:, before 

considering the additional expenses and offsetting revenue require­

ment resulting from the ten percent surcharge to Federal income tax. 

For comparison, this table also shows the corresponding results of 

operation, modified as discussed hereinafter. 

-7-



A. ~9861, 50451 ds 

TABLE II 

ESTn~TED RESULTS OF OPERAT!ON 
TEST YEAR 1968 

Item 

At Present Water Rates 

OEcratins Revenues 
-EXc1ud~ng Coomerci~l 
CO'XIllllcrci31 

Total 

Deductions 
District Oper. & Mtce. P~yroll 
Other Oper. & Mtce. Expense 
Admin. & Gen. Exp. - Direct 
Admin. & Gen. Exp. - Allocated 
Admin.& Gen. Exp. - BHCSD Adjust. 
Depreciation Exp. 
Taxes, Excl. Franchise& Inc.Taxes 

Subtota.l 
Local Franchise Taxes 
Income Taxes 

Total Deductions 

Net Revenue 
~tc Base 
Rate of Return 

At Rates Proposed by AEPlicant 

OE~3tins Revenues 
. c1ud~ng Commercial 
COImJlercial 

Total 

Deductions 
Excl. Franchise & Ineoma Taxes 
Locsl Franchise Taxes 
Income T.:lXes 

Net Revenue 
Rz.:e :Sase 

Tot~l Deductions 

Rate of Return 

Applicant 

$ 65,700 
345.500 
411:,200 

48,500 
89,000 
19,700 
18,600 

0 
73,700 
62~700 

312,200 
5,300 

£1:.3002 3 6,200 

95,000 
2,129,300 

4.46% 

83 100 
452:700 
535,800 

312,200 
6,900 

62,200 
~81,300 

154,500 
2,12S,300 

7.26% 

(Red Figure) 

$ 

Staff 

67,600 
357 z000 
424,600 

47,200 
88,600 
17,200 
16,900 
(1,500) 
74,400 
62~300 

305,100 
5,L:.OO 

10:000 
g20,50o 

104,100 
2,080,800 

5.00% 

81,400 
462 z400 
543,800 

305,100 
6,900 

70 900 
3St,90'0 

160,900 
2,080,800 

7.73% 

$ 

Modified 

67,600 
357 z000 
4~., (50"0' 

llo7,200 
88,600 
19,700 
16,900 

(800) 
74,700 
62:300 

308,5OU' 
5,400 
8~300 

322,300. 

102,300 
2,107»000 

4.86% 

81,400 
462zL~OO 
543,800" 

308,600 
6,900 

69,100 
337.~) (:,0'0' 

159,200 
2,107)000 

7.56% 

From Table II it can be determined tha:~ the l"ates requested 

by ap,licat".t, exclusive of the temporllry 2.35 percent incrc.:lse due to 

the income tax surcharge, will result in an increase of 28 percent 

in operatitl.g revenues. 

-8-



A. 49861, 50451 1m 

The princip~l differences between the estimated results of 

operation for the test year 1963 presented by applicant ane those 

presented by the Commission staff ~re set fo=~h as separate items 

in Table II, and are discussed hereinafter. 

Operating Revenues 

The principal differences between the revenue estimates of 

applicant and the staff for other than commercial customers are. due 

primarily to the fact that the staff had more recent data than was 

avsil~ble ~hen applicant's estimates were being prep~rcd. The 

staff's estimates for other than commercial customers are adopted 

i~ T~ble II. 

Witnesses for both applicant and the staff stated that they 

usually would have projected a normal trend of commercial ccstemcrs' 

consumption by eliminating deviations from the apparp.nt normal trend 

c~used by abnormally high or lo~ rainfall and temper3tures in each 

of several prior yeors. For the desert area of Barstow, neither 

applicant nor the staff found the usual correlation between con­

sumption and studies of both rainfall and temperature. Applicant 

therefore based its estimates upon the average recorded cons~ption 

per customer in prior years, thus assuming neither an upwa:d nor ~ 

downw~rd trend in consumption per ccstomcr. The staff 1 however, did 

find ~ co~relation between consumption and temperature and deterr~ined 

that, after adjusting for abnormally high daily temperatures, ther~ 

was ~ slight upward trend in normal consumption per customer. The 

staff's b~sis appears more reasonable and the stafffs commercial 

revenue cst~tes are adopted in Table II. 

Ope~a~ing &~enses 

The difference between applicant's and the staff's 

estimates of district operation and maintenance payroll results =rom 

the staff's inclusion of 1967 actual axpenses in projecting 1968 

-9-



A. 49861, 50451 1m 

estimates whereas 1966 actual expenses were the most recent used in 

applicant's estimates. The staff's estimate of payroll expense is 

adopted in Table II. 

The difference between applicant's and the staff's 

estimates of other operation and maintenance expenses is the net 

effect of several differences in the independent estim~tes of :hc 

various items making up those expenses. The l3rgest difference 

in such items wherein applicant's estimate exceeds the staff's is 

in pumping expense. Here again the staff's use of ~ore recent 

data warrants adoption of the staff's estimate in Table II. 

Applicant's estimate of direct administrative and general 

expense exceeds that of the staff almost entirely because of 

applicant's proration of rate case expenses over a three-year 

period as contrasted with the staff's five-year proration of thoee 

expenses. As discussed hereinafter under trend in rate of retu~, 

it appears that the rates authorized herein will not produce a 

reasonable return for much longer than 2-1/2 years. Applicant's 

estimate is adopted in Table II. 

Staff Exhibit No. 9 in Application No. 49681, which has 

been incorporated by reference in this proceeding, sets forth amend­

ments to the staff's original estimates of general office adminisera­

tive and general expenses which had been presented in an e~rlier 

proceeding. TI1e amendments incorporated the changes which were 

found to be appropriate by the Commission in Decision No. 73827, 

dated M~rch 12, lS68, in that earlier proceeding, Application No. 

49420. The allocation of those expenditures and general office 

taxes by th~ staff on a four-factor basis is adopted in Table II. 

When applicant projeceed estimates of expenses related to 

the BHCSD coneract, no administrative and general expenses were 

-10-



A. 49861, 50451 1m 

included. When the staff prorated the total Bars:ow District and 

BHCSD administr~tive and general expenses to the two operations, it 

apparently did so on the basis of the single factor of relative 

payroll. Many of the ~dministrative 3nd general expenses bear no 

relationship to payroll, so the Commission has for ~ny years 

accepted its staff's recommendation that four £~ctor$ be co~sidered 

in allocati~g administrative and general expen~es: gross plant? 

payroll, customers, a.nd direct expenses" Had all four factors been 

uzed by the staff in allocating administrative and general expenses 

to the BRCSD operation, the ~ount so allocated would have been 

only about half of the amount allocated on the one-factor basis. 

The staff estimate has been modified accordingly in Teble II. 

Applicant's 1968 estimate of depreciation exponse is lower 

than the staff's because the lower actual beginning-of-year depre­

ciable plant reflected in the staff estimate is more than offse: by 

the staff t S "rolling bacl~" of the new Rimroel( Reservoir as thougb. 

it had been completed at the beginning of the two-year test period 

covered by the staff's studies. Inasmuch as the reservoir is 

sc~eduled for completion in 1968 and is not s revenue-producing 

addition b~t is primarily to stab11ize pressures and improve service, 

the staff approach is appropriate. The staff's depreciation ~stimatc 

is adopted in Table II, with 3 minor estimated adjustment related 

to a well whieh was excluded by the staff but is included in the 

plant figures adopted herein. 

The ~taff included· additional 3d valorem taxes on the 

Ri~ock Reservoir in 1968 expe~ses) consistent with its treatment 

of depreciation expense. The staff's total district ad ~alorem 

tax estimate did no: differ from applicant's, however, because 

-11-



A. 49861) 50451 1m 

actual 1967-68 ad valorem tax rates, which were known by the time 

the staff's estimates we~e being prepa;red, were somewhat lower than 

had been projected in applicant's earlier estimates. 

Applica~t's estimate of payroll taxes for 1968 exceeds the 

staff's primarily because applicant applied a composite r~te to 

district expense payroll whereas the staff computed the tax applicabl~ 

to each employee involved. The staff's estimate is more accurate 

and is acopted in Table II. 

The differences between the income tax estimates of 3ppli­

cant and the staff are due to the difference in revenues and ex­

penses covered in the foregoing discussion. The income t~lxes 

ado, ted in Table II re:lect the ~evenues and expenses adopted in 

that table. 

Rete Base 

Summarized in Table III, from the! staff's Exhibit No.8, 

supplemented by testimony of staff witnesses, is the developm~nt 

of rate base for 1968 by applicant, by the ~taff, and modified as 

discussed hereinafter. The effect of the tempora:y surcharge to 

Federal income tax is treated separately, ~s discussed hereinafeer. 

-12-



'I. 

I 

'I 
I 

I 
~ 

r 

A. 49861, 50451 1m 

TABLE III 

DEVELOPMENT OF RATE BASE 
TEST YEAR 1968 

Item -
TJtili~ Plant 
Beginning-of-year Barstow Plant 
Roll-back of Rimrock Reservoir 
Deduc. for Nonoper.&Rctired P.lant 
Deduc. fo~ Begin. 1 Yr. Wtr. Rts. 
Avg. Barstow Net Additions 
Avg. Barstow CWIP 
Avg.Alloc~ted Common Plant & CWIP 

Total 

Workins CaEital 
~~ter1aIs ana Supplies 
Working Cash 

Total 

Modifications 
Contribut~ons in Aid of 
Construction 

Advances for Construction 
Depreciation Reserve 

AEplicant Staff 

$3,153,900 $3,081,100 
o 88,500 
o ~19)900~ o 16,000 

143~300 . 124,400 
19,500 9,400 
42:300 37:700 

3.359,000 3,305,200 

31,800 
46~600 

31,800 
41~400 

18,400 73,200 

• • • • • • . ••• . 
• .. •• 

Modified 

$3,081,100 
88,500 
(9,300) 

0 
126,200 

9,400 
37:700 

3,333,600 

31,800 
41:400 

73,200 

• • . ••• • . 
• • I 

Total 
Rate Base 

Rounded 

(1,308,100)(1,297,600) (1~300,lOO) 
2,129,300 2,080,800 2,106,700 

2,107,000 

(R.ed Figure) 

Applicant prepared its estimates in 1967. When the staff 

prepared its estimates, the actual beginning-of-year figures for 

1968 were available as a starting point for development of a rate 

base. This accounts for the principal difference in beginning-of­

year plant, contributions in aid of construction, advances for con­

struction and dep=eciation reserve. The staff's estimates for these 

items arc .'!!doptcd in Table III with a minor estimated adjustment 

to depreciatio~ reserve related to a well which was ~~eluded by 

the staff but is included in the plant figures adopted herein. 

-13-



A. 49861, 50451 1m 

As hereinabove ~tated in the discussion of depreciation 

expense, the "rolling back" of the Rimrock Reservoir to the be­

gi~~ing of the test period is appropriate for rate-m3king purposes. 

The staff adjustment for this item, and the staffrs resulting 

reduction of average net additions and average construction work 

in progress during 1968, are adopted in Table III. 

The staff excluded from rate base toe cost of certaLi 

of applican~rs lands which the staff considered to be not used nor 

useful for u=ility operations, portions of the cost of other parcels 

which the staff considered to be larger than needed, and the 

depreciated cost of a pumphouse, two wells, and appurtenant 

facilities, which have not been in operation for some time. 

Testimony by applicant's vice-president shows th~t one of the 

excluded portions of a well site provides the only legal access 

to the well and that one of the excluded wells and appurtenant 

f~cilities provides an extra measure of reliability as an emergency 

st3ndby unit. The staff deduction for nonoperative and retired 

plant, reduced by $10)600 for the property needed ~s well access 

and th~ well which is useful on a standby basis, is adopted in 

Table III. 

Over a period of years prior to 1968~ app:ican: has 

expended about $16,000 in legal expenses end allocated executive 

salcries for establishing or protecting its ri~~ts to ground water 

in the Ba~stow area. Further costs of $3,500 plus a $3)000 carry­

over of applicant's 1967 budget ~=e expe.cted to be in.curred during 

1963 related to water rights. The staff excluded from rate base ~ll 

of ~hese expenditures whereas applicant included them. 

In ~Qnnection with a,~li~AntJs et£otts to establish or 

protect it~ water rights~ a Super~or Court action was filed in San 

-14-



A. 49861, 50451 1m 

Bernardino County about ~~o years ~go by MOj~ve Rivc~ Water Agency 

against some 1,100 users of ~ojave River water. Studies of past 

water use of all producers in the area have been prepared. The 

plaintiff is in the process of preparing ~n amended cocplaint with 

a stipul~ted judgrecnt which the parties hope wil~ receive the 

approval of 80 to 90 percent of the producers of w~ter. 

A ctaff engineer testified that his exclusion o~ expe~d­

itures for water rights from rate base is based upon his under­

s~~nding that it is the practice of this Commission to exclude 

such expenditures unless the adjudication is completed. The witnes~ 

Zurther testified that he did not conclude (1) that any transactions 

involving the expenditures were less then armS-length) (2) ths~ the 

expenditures were not ~alidly incurred, (3) that the cOQP~ny's 

records of expenditures are not accurate, (4) that the amounts 

spent were excessive or imprudent, nor (5) that the amounts spent 

were not for the purpose of establishing water rights. 

It is true that recorded amounts for intangible plane 

such as water rights are often subject to close scrutiny by this 

Co:n:nission. There have been instances with other u,tilities ·..:here 

(1) the recorded amounts included .sppraised "v0l1ue" of water rights, 

r~ther th~n original cost 3S required by the uniform system of 

accounts p~escribed by this CommiSSion, (2) there has been a lack 

of ~rms-length dealing between the ucility and other parties, 

(3) the reco:,ded cost has been a "forced" figu~e =epresenting the 

difference bct":",ecn the purchase price of an ex.isting water system. 

and. the known depreciated original cost of the tangible pro?e=ty 

involved, (4) funds were imprud~~tly expended to defend an obviously 

untenable position, and (5) other f~ctors warranted disallo~3nce 

-15-



A. 49861, 50451 1m 

of ~ll or part of claimed expenditures for w~ter rights. It cannot 

be said categorically, however, that costs relating to unadjudicated 

water rights should always be excluded from r~te base. 

In the present proceeding~ it appears that applicant 

prudently and in good faith has expended funds with ~ reasonable 

expectation of establishing an adjudicated prescriptive water right 

in the Barstow area at some future datte. The expenditures are 

simil~r to funds spent for a worthy but neeessarily slow con­

struction project upon whieh no interest during construction is 

capitalized. Although it is conceivable that, just 3S construction 

work may have to be discontinued and abandoned, adjudicated wat~r 

rights ~y never result from applicant's expenditures. If that 

later is determined, applicant can request approp=iate amortization 

of the accumulated expenditures made in anticipation of an adjudi­

cated right. In the meantime, it is appropriate to include, in the 

1968 rate base, the $16,000 expended in prior years 3nd the esti­

mated weighted average of $1,800 as 1968 plant additions~ rae 

staff estimates have been modified accordingly in !able III. 

The staff's est~ates of working cash and of common utility 

plant and depreciation reserve allocations follow the principles 

adopted by earlier decisions relating to other di~tricts in the 

current series of applicant's rate proceedings. They are adopted 

in Table III. 

Deferred Aevances for Construction 

An issue concerning deferred advances for construction hcs 

cooe up in several recent proceedings but, because the effect on 

rate base has been minor, has not been discussed in the rel~tcd 

decisions. In this proceeding, applicant requests a resolution of 

that issue for fu~ure guidance. 

-16-



A. 49861, 50451' 1m 

When the actual cost of a main extension exceeds the amount 

previously estimated by applicant and advanced by ~ subdivider, 

applicant scndss letter to the subdivider giving him the option of 

providing the additional advance or h~ving it deducted as an cffset 

to refunds as they otherwise would become payable to the subdivider. 

Only the amounts actually advanced are recorded by ~pplic~nt under 

Account 241) Advances for Construction. The'staff contends that 

this entire practice, including the related accounting, is improper. 

The staff!s rate base estimates reflect the level of advances which 

would have obtained if applicant had collected, rather than deferred 

collecting, the additional advances. 

The first question to be considered is whether or not 

~pplic~ntls procedure is in violation of its tariffs. Section A.6.c. 

of the uniform water main extension rule prescribed by this Commission 

states: 

"Any difference between the adjusted construction 
cost and the amount advanced shall be shown as a 
~evision of the amount of advance ana shall be 
payable within thirty days of date of SUbmisSIon 
of statement." (Emphasis .added~ 

Section A.6.e. of applicant's main extension r~lc docs not 

merely permit applicant to collect additional ~mouuts where actual 

costs exceed original estimates; i: rcq~ires the additional advance. 

Were this not so, unwarranted discrimin~tion would result ag~ins: 

those subdividers who do advance the full cost. Applicant's pr~c~ic~ 

is in viol~tion of its tariffs. 

!h~ determination that a tariff violstion is io',01 'lcd ret:.dcrs 

somewhat moot the question of accounting for a:lY .sdvances which are 

d...::.e but 3rc not collected by applicant. We point out, however, ~ho'Jt 

applicant's books are kept on an accrual baSiS, not a cash casis, 

and that advances should be recorded when they become due, not when 
'4 

received. 

-17-



A. 49861, 50451 1m 

!he third point involves the rate-~king treatment to be 

accorded the advances which applicant fails to collect. Inasmuch 

as applicant has not attempted to collect the advances due it under 

its filed tariffs, customers should not be required to provide a 

return on the additional utility investment which should have been 

advanced by the subdividers. Applicant indicated thQt efforts to 

collect the amounts due could result in expensive litigation, but 

tne main ~xtenslon contract whlch ~~e~ suhdl~lder si~ns s~~cl£ieall1 
provides for rev1s1on of the amount advance~, and it seems unlikely 

that ~ large number of subdividers would have defaulted on their 

contracts if applicant had not offered to let them defer additional 
advances. 

Rate of R~turn 

In a recent rate proceeding involving applicant's Southw2St 

District, the Commission found that an average rate of return of 

6.9 percent over the next three years is reasonable for applicantrs 

operations. In Exhibit No. 3 of Application NOA 49938, incorporated 

herein by reference, the staff recommends that the rate of return 

for the Barstow District be set within the range of 6.75 to 6.90 

percent. 

Applicant's estimates for the test years 1967 and 1968 

indicate an annual decline of 0.72 percent in rate of return at 

proposed rates. The staff's es~imat~s, including the effect of 

wage rate changes, show an annual decline of 0.39 perc~nt at 

proposed rates. 

The comparative rates of return for two successive ~est 

years~ or for a series of recorded years, are indicative of the 

future trend in rate of return only if the rates of change of major 

-18-



A. 49861, 50451 1m * 

individual components of revenucs~ expenses and rate base in,the 

test years~ or recorded year~~ are reasonably indicative of the 

future trend of those items. Distortions caused by abnormal, 

nonrecurring or sporadically recurring changes in revenues, expenses, 

or rate base items must be avoided to provide a valid basis for 

projection of the anticipated future trend in rate of return. 

Testimony of applicant's witnesses shows that many of 

their exPense esttmates for 1967 were based upon actual and antici­

pated expenditures for that year, unadjusted for the average con~ 

ditions assumed in the 1968 estimates. The trend between applicant's 

1967 and 1968 estimates, therefore, is not a valid basis for pro­

jection into the future. 

Testimony of the staff witnesses shows that the staff did 

adjust both its 1967 and 1968 estimates to average conditions so 

that the trends would be reasonably indicative of the future. How­

ever, the elimination of the trend in wage rates would understate 

the attrition in rate of rc'curn. 

To provide additional information on trend in rate of 

return, applicant prepared Exhibit No.2, an analysis of the many 

changes in recorded items of reven~es, expenses and rate base during 

the years 1963 through 1966. Applicant analyzed and evaluated 

distorti?ns during those years caused by such factors as changes 

in (1) consumption per customer, (2) applicant I s water rates .~, and 

(3) 'income t'ax rates and allow~aces. 

Exhibit No. 2 shows that, eliminating the effects of 

fluctuation in consumption p~r customer, the 1964 reduction in 

applicant's water rates and changes in income tax rates and 

allowances, the average ar~u~l decline in rate of return during 

the period from 1963 through 1966 would have been 0.38 percent at 

applicant's present water rat~s and somewhat greater at its proposed 

-19-



A. 49861, 50451 1m 

rates. This adjusted decline for the three-year period is less then 

the 0.58 percent per year at presen~ water rates projected by appli­

cant and more than the 0.26 percent per year at present rates pro­

jected by the staff primarily because the average annual increase 

in rate base per customer from 1963 to 1966 was less than the 1967-

68 increase indicated by applicant's estimates and more than the 

1967-68 increase indicated by the staff's estimates. The staff's 

trend estimates, which eliminate distortions caused by the con­

struction of the new Rimrock Reservoir, are more appropriate than 

applicant's for projecting into the future. There is no reason 

to believe that the trer.d in rate of return will level off in the 

next few years to less than 0.4 percent per year, which is approxi­

mately the projection made by the staff after including the trend 

of wage levels. 

In most of the recent decisions in rate proceedings in­

volving other districts of applicant, the apparent future trend in 

rate of return has been offset by the authorization of a level of 

rates to remain in effect for sever~l years and designed to produce, 

on the average over ehat period, the rate of return found reason­

able. That s~me approach is adopted for this proceeci~~. 

The rate incre~se authorized herein will not be in effect 

for any significant portion of the year 1968. With the indicated 

future trend in rate of ret~~., the 7.56 percent return under 

applicant's proposed rates for the test year 1968 should produce 

an average rate of return 0: 6.9 percent for the next 2-1/2 years, 

approximately 7.2 percent for the year 1969, 6.8 percent for 1970, 

and 6.4 for 1971. 

-20-



A. 49861, 50451 1m 

Surcharge to Federal Income Tax 

Subsequent to the filing of Application No. 49861, ~l tee 

percent surcharge to Federal income taxes was impos~d by the Revenue 

and Expenditure Control Act of 1968. The surcharge is retroactive 

for the full year 1968 and, unless extended, expires June 30, 1969. 

Application No. 50451 shows that a 2.56 to 2.85 percent surcharge o~ 

bills computed under the metered service ra~es requested in the 

original application will be requi~ed to offset the effect of the 

income tax surcharge and produce the same net revenues indicated 

hereinbefore in Table II. Based upon the revenues and taxes adopted 

herein, the appropriate surcharge to applicant's metered service 

ra~es is 2.85 percent. This surcharge on its bills will offset 

only the approximate future effect of the tax surcharge and is not 

designed to recoup any of the increased taxes on net revenue pro­

d~ced prior to the effective date of the increased water rates 

authorized in this proceeding. 

Findings and Conclcsion 

The Commission finds that: 

1. Applic~nt is in nced of additional rcve~ues. 

2. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein, of 

oper~ting revenues) operating expenses and rate bsse for the test 

year 1968, and an annual decline of 0.4 percent in rate of return~ 

reasonably indicate the probab1e range of results of applicant's 

operations for the near future. 

3. An average rate of. return of 6.9 percent on applicant's 

rate base for the next 2-1/2 years is ~casonable. 

~21-



A. 49861) 50451 1m 

4. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are 

justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable; 

and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those 

prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable. 

The Commission concludes that the application should be 

granted. 

ORDER 
~-- ...... -

IT IS ORDERED that, after the effective date of this 

order, applicant Southern California Water Company is authorized 

to file for its Barstow District the revised rate schedules 

attaeh~d to this order as Appendix A, and coneurrer.tly to cancel 

its present Schedules Nos. BA-l, BA-1M, BA-S, WS-l and WS-5, and 

also concurrently to file a revised schedule No. AA-4 to remove 

its apP,licability to the Barstow District. Such filings shall 

comply with General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the 

new anc revised schedules shall be four days after the date of 

filing. The new and revised schedules shall apply only to service 

rende4cd on and after the effective date thereof. 

!he effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at. _____ Sa.u __ Fr_an_Cl.S_' _co ___ , California, this 29"" 

d f OCTOBER- 968 ay 0 ' ___________ , 1 • 

J er~ #v!/,-v 
ftl.P ~~--.P ~ ~ 
11u [UU:W, 

)t.-~/rl/t, 
-22 .. 

.. ........ "'. 

o 
Commissioners 

Commis$ioner Fred P. Morris~ey. being 
nocessarily nb~cnt. did not pnrticipato 
in tho di~position o~ this procoeding. 



e 
A. 49B61~ 50451 ds 

APPENDIX A 
Pa-ge 1 of 7 

Schedule l~o. BA-l 

Barstow Tari1'fAxea 

GENERAL i1ETEP.ED SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY' 

A~plicab10 to 011 metered water service. 

TER..UTORY 
BD.rsto'W and vicinity~ $,jJl Bornardino County. 

RATES -
Service Chargo: 

For 5/8 x 3/4MinCh meter •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-inch moter •••••.•.• _ ••.••••••••.•• 
For l~incll meter •••••••...•••••.••.••••. 
For l~~ineh meter •.• _* .................. . 
For 2-ineh motor •.••.......•... _ .•••.•.• 
For 3"",1ncl'l mc'ter ...................... ,; ....... ,,, 
For 4-inch meter •••.......• _ •.•••••..•.. 
For 6-inch meter ••...•......••...••.•• ,_ 
For 8-in.eh r,'l.oter ................................ ,;,. 

Quontity R:l.tes: 

First 101 000 eu p ft. 1 per 100 cUoft. 
Next lUO~OCO cu.!'t. 1 per 100 eu.ft. 
Over 150~000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 

. .... " .......... . 
• ......... II .... . 

,.. II .............. III 

The Sorvice ~ge is ~ rcadinoss-to-scrvo 
charge applicable to all ~ctered service 
and to which is tc be added the montl'l.J.y 
cM.rge computed at the Qullntity PAtos" 

SPECIAL Cmm!TIONS 

Por Moter 
Fer I1onth. 

$ 2.15 
2.50 
3 .. 00 
4.00 
8 .. 00 

10.00 
20.00 
3$.00 
40.00 

$ 0.169 
0.129 
0.086 

1. For The Atcl'lison, Topeka 3l'ld S:lnta Fc R:lilway Com,a."lY, cJ.ll':lcter 
roadings will be combinod for tho pu.rposo of ccmputine; monthly bills a.t 
the Quantity Rates" a.nd there will be a. monthly scrv-lcc ch~eo ill tho 

(Continued) 

(c) 
I 
I 

I 

(C) 

(T) 

I , , , .... ) 
"'" 



A. 49861, 50451 cis 

APPE' • .;DIX A 
P~ec 2 of 7 

Schedule No. EA-l 

GEnZRAL !'~TtRED Sz..~V!CE 
(Continued) 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Contd.) 

ilnlount or tho S'Wll. of tho Hinim'lJl'!l Charges for all of that customer's (T) 
meters. (~) 

2. Until tho 10 percont surcharge to federal inoano ta.'IC is (I) 
ro."'I'1ovcd~ bills computed under the above tariff 'rill be incroo.sed bY' I 
2.8$ percent, (X) 



A .. 49861" 50451 ds 

APPUCABIUTY 

APPEnDIX A 
Page 3 01' 7 

Schedulo No. BA-4 

Bar~tow Tarif! A:re:l 

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE -

Applicable to all water service 1'urnishcd to privately owned fire 
protection sYstems. 

TERRITORY 

Barstow :md vicinity", Snn BerIW'dino County. 

~or ~!on:tb. 

For eaCh inch of diameter of service connection •••••••• $ 2.00 (~) 

SPEcIAl COliDITIONS 
1. Tho fire protoction ~ervice connoction ohall be installed by tho 

utility ~d tho cost paid by the applicant. SUch payment shall not bo 
subjoct to rofund. 

2. Tho mil'limum diametcr for fire protection service sha.ll be tour 
inchos", and tho maxim'Ul':l diameter :shall '00 not morc than the dia.~eter of 
the main to which the .sorvico is cOMoeted. 

3. If' a dietribution main 01' adeo..uato ~ize to ~orve a private fire 
protection system in addition to all othor normal service does not exist 
in tho street or alley adjacent. to the premiscs to '00 ::served", then a 
.:servioe main !rem. t.he ne3l'e::::t existing mnn of adoqua.to ca.pa.city shall be 
installed by tho utility and tho co:;t paid 'by the applicant. Such poymont 
s~l not be subject to rcfundo 

4.. Service herounder 1s for pri vo.tc riro protection systems to 'Which 
no con.~cctions tor other than £iro protection ,urposes aro allowed o.nd 
which ~e regularly inspected by the unc.el"Wl'i tors having juri~d.iction" arc 
installed accordinz to speCifications of the utility" and are maintained 
to tho ~at.ici'o.etion of the utility- T!'lo utility may irlstall tho :;t~dar.d 

(Continued) 



e 
A_ 49861? 50451 ~~ 

APPENDIX A 
Page 4 ot 7 

Schedule l~o. BA-4 

Barstow Ttl.ri.f'£ Area 

PlUVATE FIRE ?ROTECTION SEnV1.CE 
-rcontinuod.) 

SPECIAL CONDITIOnS (Contd.) 

detector type meter approvod by the BOQrd of Fire Underwritors tor pro­
toction aga~~t theft, leakago or waste of water and the cost paid by tho 
applicant. S\lch ~ymont shall not 'be subjoct to refund. 

50 The utility undertakc:s to supply only such W:3.ter a.t s\lch prcssure 
as may be available at arry time throu&h t.i.e normal oporat,-l.on of its system. 



A. ~9B61, 504$1 d~ 

APPUCABIUTY 

APPENDIX A 
Po.go S of 7 

Schedulo No. BA-5 

Barstow Tarif'f' Are~ 

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE -

Applicablo to ~l tire hydrant service furnished to municip3lities" 
oreani:e4 fire districts ~d other political subdi~~sions ot tho State. 

TERRITORY 

Bo.rstow :md vieini ty? San Bernardino county. 

RATE Por I1ont~ 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. viator delivered tor purposes other th.m .fire protection ::;h~ 
be charged for D-t the quantity rates in Schedule No. BA-l, Ceneral 
Kctored Service. 

2. The coot of installation a.'1d mo.intena."lce of hydrants 
shall be borne by the utility except as otherwise provided 1..'1 the (T) 
utility~s Rulo No. 15" y~ Extensions. (T) 

3. The cost of' relocation ot QIly hydrrult shall be pxi..d by the 
party re~osting reloc~tion. 

4. Hyd:anto shall be connectod to t."l.e util.:i.tyt s systo.m. upon receipt 
of ,~ttcn rcqucot from the public authority which is to bo responsible 
tor p~ent of monthly Charees. The written requect shall designate 
the specific loeo:cion of' eD-ch hydrM.t ond, whore o.ppropr1a.to" tho 
¢\>.'ncrship, type and sizo., 

5. The utility undert3kcs to supply only ::nlch 'tJater at such 
pressure as may '00 Zl.vailo.blo o.'t. ::..~ time through the norrna.l opcrc.tion 
or its system. 



A. 49861., 504$1 d.o 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Po.gc 6 01' 7 

Schedule No. BA-9 

B~~stow Tariff A~eo. 

OPTIONAL SPECIAL M:TERED SERV7CE --

APplico.b1e to all ~ptionnl $pocial metered water service. 

TERRITORY 

BarstO",.". and vicinity., San Bernardino County A 

RATES 

Service Charge: 

For 4 ... inch m.eter •.•.••.•.•.•....... ., *' "* •• .,. If) •••• ,. • G· 

For 6-inCh met~r 
For 8-inchmoter 

~. ,. " ...... " .............................. . 
~ ••..•...•••.• o ••..•••••.•• o.·. 

~:mtity Rates: 

First 10.,000 cu.!t., per 100 cu.ft • 
Ne~ llJ.O;lOOO cu.!t., per 100 cu.!t. 
Ove:." 150, 000 Ctt .!t".. per 100 cu. ft . 

........... ~ ... 

....•.....• ~ 

.......•... " 

the Sorvico Charge is a roadincss-to-s~rvc 
charge applicable to o.ll metered service 
:md to whiCh is to be added the monthly 
charge ecm.putod o.t the Quantity Rates. 

SPECIAL CONDI'X':rOr:rs 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

$20~OO 
35.00 
L.o.oo 

$ 0,,159 
Ooll 
0 .. 076 

1. Service under this schedule will be i'urnisncd only when 75% ot 
the water usee. is t~en between th0 hours ot: 12 :00 midnight olIld 10:00. o..m. 
Utilitj will J,:-rovidc adeqt.l.'lt~ controls to conform 't-l'ith this condition., 

~ This ochcd~lo ~pplics only to ~crvice furnished through a 4-incl1 
mcto~ or its cquiv~10nt capo.city, or larger mctor8 

( Continued) 



A. 49861, $0451 ds 

AI'PENDIX A 
Pago 7 ot 7 

Schedule No, BA-9 

OPTImiAl SPt,C!Al. l'lETERED SERVICE 
( Continu@) 

SPECIAL COl{DITIONS (Contd.) 

3. For 'rho Atchison" Topeka. and. Solnta Fe Rail'N'a:y' ComPany'" all :met or 
readings will be corr.bincd tor 'the P'UX'pO:;lO of computinG :monthly bills a.t 
the Quantity Rate~" and there will 'be a. monthly :jcrvicc charge in the 
a."1lO'Unt ot the S\llTJ. ot the 1·1inirm.un Charges for allot that customer's metors. 

4. Until the 10 pel "cent surcharge to federal income 'We is rCl'lloved" (I) 
'bills computed 'Undor the above tari!i.' w-Ul be increased. by 2.8S percent.. (I) 


